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CORRIGENDUM TO THE OCTOBER 2009 MONTHLY REPORT ON  

SHORT-TERM TRANSACTIONS OF ELECTRICITY  
 
 

As part of the market monitoring process, the Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission has been publishing the “Monthly Report on Short-term Transactions of 

Electricity” on the website of CERC since August 2008. On 21.12.2009, the Commission has 

published the “Monthly Report on Short-term Transactions of Electricity” for October 2009. 

It is found that there is a computational error in the input data. Consequent to the 

computational error in the input data, the following amendments are made. 

 

(a) Last paragraph of Section III is replaced by the following: 

 

III: Volume of Short-term Transactions of Electricity (Regional Entity-Wise):  

 Regional entity-wise total volume of net short-term transactions of electricity i.e. 

volume of net transactions through bilateral, power exchange and UI was shown in Table-

13. Top 5 regional entities selling electricity are Chattisgarh, Karnataka, Jindal Power Ltd, 

Gujarat and West Bengal and top 5 regional entities purchasing electricity are Rajasthan, 

Uttar Pradesh, Haryana, Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra. 

 

(b) Last paragraph of Section IV is replaced by the following: 

 

IV: Inferences: 

• Top 5 regional entities selling electricity are Chattisgarh, Karnataka, Jindal Power 

Ltd, Gujarat and West Bengal and top 5 regional entities purchasing electricity are 

Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Haryana, Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra. 

 

 

(c) Format 3 and Table 13 are replaced by the following: 
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Format-3 
VOLUME OF SHORT-TERM TRANSACTIONS OF ELECTRICITY (STATE-WISE) (MUs) 

Month: Oct 2009 
Name of the 
State/UT/Other 
Regional Entity 

Through Bilateral Through Power Exchange  Through UI with Regional 
Grid 

Total 
Net** Sale Pur-

chase 
Net* Sale Pur-

chase 
Net* Export 

(Under 
Drawl) 

Import 
(Over 
Drawl) 

Net* 

Punjab 65.92 126.12 60.20 0.71 15.71 15.00 53.38 100.63 47.25 122.46 
Haryana 0.00 436.54 436.54 0.00 23.20 23.20 9.67 153.63 143.97 603.71 
Rajasthan 72.01 925.76 853.75 10.90 221.11 210.22 122.57 61.71 -60.85 1003.11 
Delhi 52.74 370.01 317.27 45.00 9.75 -35.25 242.16 4.96 -237.20 44.81 
Uttar Pradesh 31.62 172.97 141.35 0.00 8.13 8.13 13.42 529.25 515.84 665.32 
Uttarakhand 14.94 0.00 -14.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.53 107.53 102.01 87.07 

Himachal Pradesh 46.74 0.00 -46.74 48.72 0.00 -48.72 37.61 28.98 -8.63 -104.09 
J & K 117.40 53.61 -63.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.28 183.38 181.10 117.30 
UT Chandigarh 0.00 14.22 14.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.33 7.85 -5.48 8.74 
MP 48.45 86.44 37.98 23.18 0.00 -23.18 141.54 27.81 -113.73 -98.93 

Maharashtra 89.88 308.77 218.89 4.18 31.38 27.20 81.11 165.33 84.22 330.31 
Gujarat 190.26 0.00 -190.26 110.47 0.00 -110.47 189.26 65.49 -123.78 -424.50 
Chattisgarh 443.86 0.00 -443.86 90.45 0.00 -90.45 267.12 2.37 -264.75 -799.06 
Daman and Diu 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.01 0.01 27.70 1.30 -26.41 -26.30 
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 0.00 0.63 0.63 0.00 1.20 1.20 26.20 5.78 -20.42 -18.59 
Andhra Pradesh 104.53 13.03 -91.50 5.67 47.75 42.07 20.63 161.23 140.60 91.17 
Karnataka 305.74 0.00 -305.74 163.34 0.00 -163.34 67.91 22.05 -45.87 -514.94 
Kerala 118.17 8.28 -109.89 6.14 56.91 50.77 14.71 21.37 6.66 -52.46 
Tamilnadu 91.41 225.14 133.73 0.00 202.17 202.17 13.84 253.79 239.94 575.85 
Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.62 1.13 -13.49 -13.49 
West Bengal 246.49 42.92 -203.57 59.99 6.07 -53.93 13.19 99.20 86.01 -171.49 
Orissa 65.53 0.04 -65.50 0.00 12.67 12.67 67.09 18.49 -48.60 -101.43 
Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 56.80 15.66 -41.14 -41.14 
Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.95 21.40 8.45 8.45 
Sikkim 30.80 0.00 -30.80 20.24 0.00 -20.24 5.10 13.58 8.49 -42.56 
DVC 23.55 0.00 -23.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.84 38.19 -22.65 -46.20 
Arunachal Pradesh 4.44 0.00 -4.44 0.93 0.00 -0.93 4.78 2.02 -2.76 -8.14 
Assam 0.68 0.00 -0.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.02 10.07 -17.95 -18.63 
Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.93 0.93 -13.00 -13.00 
Meghalaya 13.12 0.00 -13.12 1.19 0.00 -1.19 4.82 5.24 0.41 -13.89 
Mizoram 0.18 0.00 -0.18 0.45 0.00 -0.45 5.58 0.69 -4.89 -5.51 
Nagaland 17.67 0.00 -17.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.10 7.73 6.63 -11.04 
Tripura 14.88 0.72 -14.16 4.68 0.00 -4.68 11.86 0.63 -11.24 -30.08 
GOA  0.00 48.88 48.88 7.85 2.95 -4.90 24.65 6.02 -18.63 25.35 
JINDAL POWER 458.73 0.00 -458.73 34.92 0.00 -34.92 16.11 22.25 6.14 -487.51 
LANKO_AMK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 147.84 0.01 -147.82 -147.82 
MUNDRA APL 93.51 0.00 -93.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.62 6.82 -35.80 -129.31 
Source: NLDC           
* (-) indicates sale and (+) indicates purchase 
** Total net includes net of transactions through bilateral, power exchange and UI 
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Table-13: TOTAL VOLUME OF NET SHORT-TERM TRANSACTIONS OF 
ELECTRICITY (REGIONAL ENTITY-WISE) 

Sr.No Name of the State/UT/Other 
Regional Entity 

Total volume of net short-term 
transactions of electricity* 

1 Rajasthan 1003.11 
2 Uttar Pradesh 665.32 
3 Haryana 603.71 
4 Tamilnadu 575.85 
5 Maharashtra 330.31 
6 Punjab 122.46 
7 J & K 117.30 
8 Andhra Pradesh 91.17 
9 Uttarakhand 87.07 

10 Delhi 44.81 
11 GOA  25.35 
12 UT Chandigarh 8.74 
13 Jharkhand 8.45 
14 Mizoram -5.51 
15 Arunachal Pradesh -8.14 
16 Nagaland -11.04 
17 Manipur -13.00 
18 Pondicherry -13.49 
19 Meghalaya -13.89 
20 Dadra & Nagar Haveli -18.59 
21 Assam -18.63 
22 Daman and Diu -26.30 
23 Tripura -30.08 
24 Bihar -41.14 
25 Sikkim -42.56 
26 DVC -46.20 
27 Kerala -52.46 
28 MP -98.93 
29 Orissa -101.43 
30 Himachal Pradesh -104.09 
31 MUNDRA APL -129.31 
32 LANKO_AMK -147.82 
33 West Bengal -171.49 
34 Gujarat -424.50 
35 JINDAL POWER -487.51 
36 Karnataka -514.94 
37 Chattisgarh -799.06 

* Total volume of net short-term transactions of electricity includes net of 
transactions of electricity through bilateral, power exchange and UI 

(-) indicates sale and (+) indicates purchase 
 


